

Selected docket entries for case 10–3964

Generated: 06/19/2017 10:06:25

Filed	Document Description	Page	Docket Text
03/28/2011	27 Brief filed	2	15 copies Appellant's reply brief filed by Appellant George H. Ryan, Sr.. [6296764] [27] Electronically Transmitted. [27] [6296764] [10–3964] (RT)

No. 10-3964

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGE H. RYAN SR.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent-Appellee.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, No. 10-cv-5512
Hon. Rebecca R. Pallmeyer, Judge, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER-APPELLANT GEORGE H. RYAN

DAN K. WEBB
JAMES R. THOMPSON, JR.
GREGORY J. MIARECKI
MATTHEW R. CARTER
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600

ALBERT W. ALSCHULER
4123 North Claremont Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60618
(773) 267-5884
a-alschuler@law.northwestern.edu

ANDREA D. LYON
DePaul University College of Law,
Legal Clinic
1 East Jackson Boulevard
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 362-8402
alyon1@depaul.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....		1
ARGUMENT.....		3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT ITS <i>BLOOM</i> INSTRUCTION, STATE LAW INSTRUCTION, AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST INSTRUCTION WERE INCONSISTENT WITH <i>SKILLING</i>		3
A. The <i>Bloom</i> Instruction.		3
B. The State Law Instruction.		4
C. The Conflicts of Interest Instruction.		4
II. THE ERRORS IN THE <i>BLOOM</i> INSTRUCTION, STATE LAW INSTRUCTION, AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST INSTRUCTION WERE NOT HARMLESS.		7
A. The Standard of Review: This Court Should Adhere to the “Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt” Standard of <i>Lanier v. United States</i>		7
B. The Jury Might Have Convicted Ryan for Favoring Friends in the Award of Contracts.		10
C. The Jury Might Have Convicted Ryan for Failing to Disclose Legitimate Contributions and Gifts.....		13
D. The Government’s Claim that Ryan Committed Pecuniary Fraud as Well as Honest Services Fraud Adds Nothing to Its Harmless Error Argument.....		16
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINANCIAL BENEFITS INSTRUCTIONS DID NOT REQUIRE THE JURY TO FIND BRIBES OR KICKBACKS.		17
A. Because <i>Skilling</i> was a “Clear Break with the Past,” this Court Should Find Cause for Ryan’s Failure to Present his Objections to the Financial Benefits Instructions on Direct Appeal.....		17

B. The Instructions Erroneously Declared that a Campaign Contribution May Be Treated as a Bribe without an Explicit *Quid Pro Quo*.21

C. The Instructions Erroneously Invited Conviction for Accepting a Benefit with Knowledge of the Benefactor’s Intent to Influence the Recipient and also Erroneously Treated Gratuities as Well as Bribes as Honest Services Fraud.....23

IV. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH MAIL FRAUD UNDER *SKILLING*.....24

A. The Government Failed to Show that the Benefits Provided by Warner Were Bribes.24

B. The Government Failed to Show that the Benefits Provided by Klein Were Bribes.25

V. THE JURY HEARD PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE RENDERED INADMISSIBLE BY *SKILLING*.....26

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bateman v. United States</i> , 875 F.2d 1304 (7th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2963 (2010)	3, 4
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Dalton v. United States</i> , 862 F.2d 1307 (8th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	22
<i>Hutchings v. United States</i> , 618 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	8
<i>Lanier v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2000)	7, 10, 16
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 113 F.3d 73 (7th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Major v. Benton</i> , 647 F.2d 110 (10th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	20, 21, 22, 29
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	19
<i>Messinger v. United States</i> , 872 F.2d 217, 221 (7th Cir. 1989)	12

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	28
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	8
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994).....	19
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	19
<i>Scrushy v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3541 (2010).....	22
<i>Stayton v. United States</i> , No. 1:09-CV-157-WSD, 2011 WL 691238, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20314 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 28, 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Cappas</i> , 29 F.3d 1187 (7th Cir. 1994)	1
<i>United States v. Ciesiolka</i> , 614 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 93 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 1996)	1
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	19
<i>United States v. Macari</i> , 453 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 424 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>United States v. Salamone</i> , 800 F.2d 1216 (3d Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 848 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 561 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2009)	22

<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (June 24, 2010).....	passim
<i>United States v. Sun Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	20
<i>United States v. Walls</i> , 225 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. Yu Tian Li</i> , 615 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Waldemer v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	19
<i>White v. United States</i> , 371 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2004)	6
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
9C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2553 (3d ed. 2004)	21
Donald E. Wilkes, Jr., <i>State Post-Conviction Remedies and Relief</i> (1996).....	9
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....	27
James S. Liebman and Randy Hertz, Brecht v. Abrahamson: <i>Harmful Error in Habeas Corpus Law</i> , 84 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1109 (1994)	7
<i>The Random House College Dictionary</i> (rev. ed. 1975).....	21
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Criminal Law</i> §§ 19.6(d), 19.7 (4th ed. 2003).....	28
